The condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, condensed consolidated
statement of changes in equity and condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the prior periods have
been restated to include the results of the Target Group as if these acquisitions had been completed since the
date the respective business first came under the common control of the Company. The condensed consolidated
statement of financial position as at 31 March 2020 have been restated to adjust the carrying amounts of the
assets and liabilities of the Target Group which had been in existence as at 31 March 2020 as if those entities or
businesses were combined from the date when they first came under the common control of the Company (see
below for the financial impacts).

– 8 –

(i)	 Effect on the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the
six months ended 30 September 2019:

The Group
(before business

combination
under common

control)

Business
combination of

entities under
common control Adjustments Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(originally

stated)
(note) (unaudited

and restated)

Revenue 801,882 735,340 (13,317) 1,523,905
Cost of goods sold (627,075) (628,747) 13,317 (1,242,505)
Gross profit 174,807 106,593 – 281,400
Other income 1,570 424 – 1,994
Other gains and losses (2,283) 11,709 – 9,426
Distribution and selling expenses (11,553) (15,366) – (26,919)
Administrative expenses (38,101) (29,920) 5,684 (62,337)
Professional fees and costs relating to

acquisition of business – – (5,684) (5,684)
Research and development expenses (23,887) (14,262) – (38,149)
Finance costs (2,475) (32,453) – (34,928)
Profit before taxation 98,078 26,725 – 124,803
Taxation (20,722) (4,064) – (24,786)
Profit for the period 77,356 22,661 – 100,017
Other comprehensive expense
Item that may be reclassified subsequently

to profit or loss:
Exchange differences arising on translating

foreign operations (24,351) (37,067) – (61,418)
Total comprehensive income (expense) for

the period 53,005 (14,406) – 38,599
Profit for the period attributable to:
Owners of the Company 77,356 22,384 – 99,740
Non-controlling interest – 277 – 277

77,356 22,661 – 100,017
Total comprehensive income (expense) for

the period attributable to:
Owners of the Company 53,005 (14,119) – 38,886
Non-controlling interest – (287) – (287)

53,005 (14,406) – 38,599

Note:	 The adjustments represent the elimination of intercompany sales amounted to HK$13,317,000
between the Group and the Target Group, and the reclassification of professional fees and costs
relating to acquisition of business amounted to HK$5,684,000 from administrative expenses.

– 9 –

(ii)	 Effect on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2020:

The Group
(before business

combination
under common

control)

Business
combination

of entities under
common control Adjustments Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(audited and

originally stated)
(note) (restated)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 155,069 485,793 – 640,862
Right-of-use assets 120,590 14,126 – 134,716
Deposits paid for acquisition of property,

plant and equipment 840 339 – 1,179
Financial assets at fair value through profit

or loss (“FVTPL”) – 5,760 – 5,760
Rental deposits 805 115 – 920

277,304 506,133 – 783,437
Current assets
Inventories 200,990 200,181 – 401,171
Trade and other receivables 247,449 332,338 (3,275) 576,512
Amount due from ultimate holding

company – 1,024,630 – 1,024,630
Contract assets 20,917 – – 20,917
Taxation recoverable 265 55 – 320
Pledged bank deposits 13,273 238 – 13,511
Bank balances and cash 281,558 85,375 – 366,933

764,452 1,642,817 (3,275) 2,403,994
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 341,908 214,971 (3,275) 553,604
Contract liabilities 425 289 – 714
Lease liabilities 5,089 1,564 – 6,653
Amount due to ultimate holding company – 217,947 – 217,947
Taxation payable 11,170 1,338 – 12,508
Unsecured bank borrowings
– amount due within one year 40,000 1,139,289 – 1,179,289

398,592 1,575,398 (3,275) 1,970,715
Net current assets 365,860 67,419 – 433,279
Total assets less current liabilities 643,164 573,552 – 1,216,716
Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 38,907 1,495 – 40,402
Deferred tax liabilities 852 9,567 – 10,419

39,759 11,062 – 50,821
Net assets 603,405 562,490 – 1,165,895

– 10 –

The Group
(before business

combination
under common

control)

Business
combination

of entities under
common control Adjustments Consolidated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(audited and

originally stated)
(note) (restated)

Capital and reserves
Share capital 18,400 10,390 – 28,790
Reserves 585,005 544,247 – 1,129,252
Equity attributable to owners of the

Company 603,405 554,637 – 1,158,042
Non-controlling interest – 7,853 – 7,853
Total equity 603,405 562,490 – 1,165,895

Note:	 The adjustments represent the elimination of trade and other receivables and trade and other
payables of the Group owed by the Target Group.

(iii)	 The effect of the restatement on the Group’s equity on 1 April 2019 is summarised as follows:

1.4.2019

Business
combination of

entities under
common control Adjustments 1.4.2019

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(audited and

originally stated)
(note) (restated)

Share capital 18,400 10,390 – 28,790
Share premium 271,921 – – 271,921
PRC statutory reserves 2,872 – 21,241 24,113
Special reserves (104,180) – 112,000 7,820
Capital reserve 9,107 – – 9,107
Share options reserve 3,807 – – 3,807
Translation reserve 8,236 48,816 – 57,052
Accumulated profits 338,915 347,454 – 686,369
General reserve – 12,482 (12,482) –
Enterprise expansion reserve – 8,759 (8,759) –
Capital revaluation reserve – 112,000 (112,000) –
Total 549,078 539,901 – 1,088,979
Non-controlling interest – 8,063 – 8,063
Total equity 549,078 547,964 – 1,097,042

Note:	 The adjustments represent the reclassification of reserves to conform with the presentation of the
Group’s condensed consolidated financial statements.

– 11 –

(iv)	 The effect of the restatement on the Group’s equity on 31 March 2020 is summarised as follows:

31.3.2020

Business
combination of

entities under
common control Adjustments 31.3.2020

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(audited and

originally stated)
(note) (restated)

Share capital 18,400 10,390 – 28,790
Share premium 271,921 – – 271,921
PRC statutory reserves 13,460 – 21,241 34,701
Special reserves (104,180) – 112,000 7,820
Capital reserve 9,107 28,832 – 37,939
Share options reserve 10,066 – – 10,066
Translation reserve (16,610) 8,754 – (7,856)
Accumulated profits 401,241 373,420 – 774,661
General reserve – 12,482 (12,482) –
Enterprise expansion reserve – 8,759 (8,759) –
Capital revaluation reserve – 112,000 (112,000) –
Total 603,405 554,637 – 1,158,042
Non-controlling interest – 7,853 – 7,853
Total equity 603,405 562,490 – 1,165,895

Note:	 The adjustments represent the reclassification of reserves to conform with the presentation of the
Group’s condensed consolidated financial statements.

– 12 –

(v)	 The effect of the restatement on the Group’s basic and diluted earnings per share for the six months ended
30 September 2019 is as follows:

Six months ended
30.9.2019
HK cents

�Basic earnings per share

Unaudited and originally stated 4.20
Adjustments arising from business combination under common control 1.22
Restated 5.42
Diluted earnings per share

Unaudited and originally stated 4.15
Adjustments arising from business combination under common control 1.20